



\$~102

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5213/2026**

AMYRA PURI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Akash Kakade, Mr. Somnath
Padhan, Mr. Prashant Phad, Ms. Sharvari Shinde,
Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Shashank Dixit CGSC with Mr
Kunal Raj, Adv. for R1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

13.05.2026

CM APPL. 32189/2026

1. This is an application filed under Section 151 of the CPC, 1908, on behalf of the petitioner seeking early hearing of the main petition.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, issue notice.
3. Mr. Dixit, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed and the petition has been taken up for hearing today.
5. The next date of hearing assigned earlier i.e., 26.05.2026 stands cancelled.

W.P.(C) 5213/2026

6. This is a writ petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking the following prayers:-



- a) Issue a Writ of Mandamus directing the Respondents to immediately preserve all records pertaining to the Petitioner's examination, including the original evaluated answer sheet (Roll No. 801390721), the original seating plan prepared by NID, attendance sheet, invigilator report, centre superintendent report and any CCTV footage of the third-floor room and control room at New Green Fields School, Alaknanda, New Delhi, pending final disposal of this petition; AND
- b) Direct the Respondents to produce before this Hon'ble Court, within seven days, the original seating plan prepared by NID along with a detailed affidavit explaining the manual alteration of "54" on the third-floor room and the allocation of only five candidates to that room; AND
- c) Direct the Respondents to provide the Petitioner inspection / certified copy of her evaluated answer sheet under the supervision of this Hon'ble Court (subject to payment of the prescribed fee of ₹1,000/-, if required) solely to verify procedural compliance and anonymity protocols; AND
- d) Direct the Respondents to provide a certified copy of the evaluated answer sheet along with relevant coding/masking details, in order to enable the Petitioner to verify that the prescribed anonymisation procedure was duly followed during evaluation; AND
- e) Direct the Respondents to preserve the original answer sheets, attendance records, CCTV footage, and all related examination material, and not to destroy, overwrite, or tamper with the same, so as to enable independent verification and forensic examination, if required; AND
- f) In the event the records or inspection reveal any prima facie breach of protocol, direct a time-bound inquiry limited to the Petitioner's answer sheet and the third-floor room; AND
- g) Award costs of the petition to the Petitioner; AND



7. For the reasons stated in the petition, issue notice.
8. Mr. Dixit, learned CGSC accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1.
9. Issue notice to all other respondent(s) through all modes including electronic as well as *dasti* process on the petitioner taking steps within 1 week from today, returnable on 15.05.2026.

MAY 13, 2026 / (MS)

JASMEET SINGH, J